

**No. 16-16269**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

THE CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT CENTER, on behalf  
of itself, and ANN CUPOLO FREEMAN, RUTHEE GOLDKORN, and JULIE  
REISKIN, on behalf of themselves and a proposed class of similarly situated

persons,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

HOSPITALITY PROPERTIES TRUST,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,  
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar, District Judge  
Case No. 3:15-cv-00221-JST

---

**BRIEF OF IMPACT FUND, *et al.*, AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

JOCELYN D. LARKIN  
LINDSAY NAKO  
LYNNETTE MINER\*  
IMPACT FUND  
125 University Avenue, Suite 102  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
Telephone: (510) 845-3473  
Facsimile: (510) 845-3654  
E-mail: lnako@impactfund.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Application pending*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Class Actions Provide a Valuable Mechanism for Efficient Resolution of Aggregated Individual Claims.....2

II. Class Actions Can and Must Continue to Provide Avenues for Challenging Systemic Inaction and Failure to Fulfill Duties Established by Civil Rights Laws.....5

III. The District Court’s Opinion, if Allowed to Stand, Will Undermine Class Actions Challenging Systemic Failures to Fulfill Legal Duties.....8

CONCLUSION.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....3, 4

*Brown v. Nucor Corp.*,  
785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 9, 10

*Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick*,  
278 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 9, 10

*Criswell v. W. Airlines, Inc.*,  
709 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1983) .....5

*Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....3

*DL v. District of Columbia*,  
302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....10

*Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan*,  
92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996) .....5

*Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014) .....7

*Parsons v. Ryan*,  
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 7, 8, 10

*Rosas v. Baca*,  
No. CV 12–00428 DDP (SHx), 2012 WL 2061694  
(C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....8

*Zepeda v. U.S. INS*,  
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) .....4

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 623 .....7  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....6  
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....7  
42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.* .....1  
42 U.S.C. § 12182.....6

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim  
Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 1, 12  
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....12
